Sharma et al. Ann Clin Microbiol Antimicrob  (2017) 16:65
DOI 10.1186/s12941-017-0242-9
RESEARCH
Coagulase gene polymorphism,
enterotoxigenecity, biofilm production,
and antibiotic resistance in Staphylococcus
aureus isolated from bovine raw milk in North
West India

Coa gene PCR
product (bp)
RFLP pattern n Isolate name Isolated region Genotype code/
distinct RFLP pattern
730 430-260 1 STRMPL47 PL; Pali I
750 620 1 STRMBHL57 BHL; Bhilwara II
800 420-240 1 STAJM33 AJM; Ajmer III
820 528-250 3 STRMBP12, STRMJ102, STRMJ3 BP; Bharatpur, J; Jaipur IV
820 540-260 6 STRMMA20, STRMMA3, STRMSK96,
STRMSK 98, STRMSK100, STRMBP11
SH; Sirohi MA; Mount abu, SK;
Sikar, BP; Bharatpur
V
820 565-270 4 STRMSH56, STRMSH58, STRMSH73,
STRMSH74
SH; Sirohi VI
820 430-260 1 STRMMA11 MA; Mount abu I
820 440-360 1 STRMBKN5 BKN; Bikaner VII
880 420-330 1 STRMSGNR9 SGNR; Shri-Ganganagar VIII
920 440-260-170 2 STRMSH37, STRMSH42 SH; Sirohi IX
920 420-330 1 STRMPL23 PL: Pali VIII
920 462-373 1 STRMHMO79 HMO; Hanumangarh X
920 425-260 1 STRMCOR7 COR; Chittorgarh I
940 452-273-186 1 STRMUDZ70 UDZ; Udaipur XI
1060 540-350 1 STRMHMO59 HMO; Hanumangarh XII
1130 445-360-170 2 STRMSGNR19, STRMUDZ6 SGNR; Shri-Ganganagar, UDZ;
Udaipur
XIII
1130 452-370-175 1 STRMSGNR64 SGNR; Shri-Ganganagar XIV
1130 460-380-182 1 STRMUDZ2 UDZ; Udaipur XV
Fig. 3  RFLP of the coagulase gene (coa) after digestion with AluI. Lane M; 100–1500 bp molecular marker, 1-STRMCOR7, 2-STRMPL47, 3-STRMSH56,
4-STRMBHL57, 5-STRMSH58, 6-STRMHMO59, 7-STRMUDZ70, 8-STRMSH73, 9-STRMSH74, 10-STRMHMO79, 11-STRMSH37, 12-STRMSH42,